## City of Mississauga Department Comments

cDate Finalized: 2023-04-12

To: Committee of Adjustment

From: Committee of Adjustment Coordinator

File(s): A96.23 Ward: 11

Meeting date:2023-04-20 3:30:00 PM

## **Consolidated Recommendation**

The City recommends that the Committee have regard for all comments and evidence provided by the applicant and area residents when assessing if the application meets the requirements of Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act. The applicant may wish to defer the application to ensure the accuracy of the requested variance and that additional variances are not required.

# **Application Details**

The applicant requests the Committee to approve a minor variance to allow an additional dwelling unit proposing a second dwelling unit in the basement whereas By-law 0225-2007, as amended, does not permit a second dwelling unit in the basement in this instance.

## Background

Property Address: 20 Queen Street S

**Mississauga Official Plan** 

Character Area:Streetsville Community NodeDesignation:Mixed Use

Zoning By-law 0225-2007

Zoning: C4-38 - Commercial

Other Applications: None

Site and Area Context

City Department and Agency Comments	File:A96.23	2023/04/12	2
-------------------------------------	-------------	------------	---

The subject property is located on the west side of Queen Street South, south of the Britannia Road West intersection. It currently contains a two-storey detached dwelling with an attached garage. Limited landscaping and vegetative elements are present in both the front and rear yards. The surrounding context contains a mix of built forms, lot sizes, and uses including office, commercial, and residential uses.

The applicant is proposing a second unit in the basement requiring a variance for the use.



## Comments

#### Planning

Section 45 of the *Planning Act* provides the Committee of Adjustment with the authority to grant relief from the requirements of a municipal zoning by-law. Approval of applications must meet the requirements set out under 45(1) and/or 45(2) (a) or (b) in the *Planning Act*.

Staff comments concerning the application of the four tests to this minor variance request are as follows:

The subject property is located in the Streetsville Community Node Character Area and is designated Mixed Use in Schedule 10 of the Mississauga Official Plan (MOP). Section 9 of MOP promotes development with appropriate urban form and site design, regulating that such development is compatible with the existing site conditions, the surrounding context, and the landscape of the character area.

The requested variance seeks to permit a second unit in the basement of the existing dwelling. The subject property is zoned C4-38, which permits a variety of commercial uses as well as a detached dwelling that was legally existing on the date of the passing of the by-law. A variance

City Department and Agency Comments	File:A96.23	2023/04/12	3

is therefore required to allow a basement unit within the existing structure, whereas in a residential zone it would be permitted as of right.

Staff are of the opinion that the application is technical in nature and appropriate to be handled through the minor variance process. Furthermore the request raises no concerns of a planning nature.

Comments Prepared by: Alexander Davies, Committee of Adjustment Planner

Δ

# Appendices

### Appendix 1 – Transportation and Works Comments

This Department has no objections, comments or requirements with respect to C.A. 'A' 96/20.

Comments Prepared by: Tony Iacobucci, Development Engineering Technologist

### Appendix 2 – Zoning Comments

We note that a Building Permit is required. In the absence of a Building Permit we are unable to confirm the accuracy of the information provided, or determine whether additional variance(s) may be required. It should be noted that a zoning review has NOT been completed.

The applicant is advised that should they choose to proceed without zoning verification, a full zoning review may result in further variances being required in the future.

Comments Prepared by: Brooke Herczeg, Zoning Examiner

### Appendix 3 – Metrolinx

### 20 Queen Street S

Metrolinx is in receipt of the minor variance application for 20 Queen St S to permit a 2nd dwelling unit in the basement of an exisiting single family dwelling. Metrolinx's comments on the subject application are noted below:

- The subject property is located within 300 meters of Canadian Pacific Railway's (CP Rail) Galt Subdivision which carries Metrolinx's Milton GO Train service.
- The proponent is advised the following:

**Warning**: Metrolinx and its assigns and successors in interest operate commuter transit service within 300 metres from the subject land. In addition to the current use of these lands, there may be alterations to or expansions of the rail and other facilities on such lands in the future including the possibility that Metrolinx or any railway entering into an agreement with Metrolinx or any railway assigns or successors as aforesaid may expand their operations, which expansion may affect the environment of the occupants in the vicinity, notwithstanding the inclusion of any noise and vibration attenuating measures in the design of the development and individual units. Metrolinx will not be responsible for any complaints or claims arising from use of such facilities and/or operations on, over or under these lands.

Comments Prepared by: Farah Faroque, Intern

5

#### Appendix 4 – Region of Peel Comments

#### Minor Variance Application: A-96/23 – 20 Queen Street South Development Engineering: Camila Marczuk (905) 791-7800 x8230 Comments:

- Please be advised that service connection sizes shall be in compliance with Ontario Building Code and Region of Peel Design Criteria. An upgrade of your existing service may be required. All works associated with the servicing of this site will be at the applicant's expense. For more information, please contact Servicing Connections at 905.791.7800 x7973 or by email at siteplanservicing@peelregion.ca.
- Any changes to the underground water or sanitary sewer will require review by the Region of Peel. Site Servicing approvals are required prior to the local municipality issuing building permit. For more information, please contact Servicing Connections at 905.791.7800 x7973 or by email at <a href="mailto:siteplanservicing@peelregion.ca">siteplanservicing@peelregion.ca</a>.

Comments Prepared by: Patrycia Menko, Junior Planner

#### Appendix 5- CN Rail

RE: Comments on File A96.23, 20 Queen Street South, within 500m of CP Rail line

Thank you for the recent notice respecting the captioned development proposal in the vicinity of Canadian Pacific Railway Company. The safety and welfare of residents can be adversely affected by rail operations and CP is not in favour of residential uses that are not compatible with rail operations. CP freight trains operate 24/7 and schedules/volumes are subject to change. CP's approach to development in the vicinity of rail operations is encapsulated by the recommended guidelines developed through collaboration between the Railway Association of Canada and the Federation of Canadian Municipalities. The 2013 Proximity Guidelines can be found at the following website address: http://www.proximityissues.ca/.

CP recommends that the below condition be inserted in all property and tenancy agreements and offers of purchase and sale for all dwelling units in the proposed building(s):

"Canadian Pacific Railway and/or its assigns or successors in interest has or have a railway right-of-way and/or yard located adjacent to the subject land hereof with operations conducted 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, including the shunting of trains and the idling of locomotives. There may be alterations to, or expansions of, the railway facilities and/or operations in the future, which alterations or expansions may affect the living environment of the residents in the vicinity. Notwithstanding the inclusion of any noise and/or vibration attenuating measures in the design of the development and individual dwellings, Canadian Pacific Railway will not be responsible for complaints or claims arising from the use of its facilities and/or its operations on, over, or under the aforesaid right-of-way and/or yard."

City Department and Agency Comments	File:A96.23	2023/04/12	6

Should the captioned development proposal receive approval, CP respectfully requests that the recommended guidelines be followed. Email: <u>Real\_EstateCanada@cpr.ca</u>

Comments Prepared by: Real Estate Canada, CN Rail